

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

GARY B.; JESSIE K., a minor, by Yvette)
K., guardian ad litem; CRISTOPHER R.)
and ISAIAS R., minors, by Escarle R.,)
guardian ad litem; ESMERALDA V., a)
minor, by Laura V., guardian ad litem;)
PAUL M.; JAIME R., a minor, by Karen)
R., guardian ad litem, on behalf of)
themselves and all others similarly)
situated.)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

RICHARD D. SNYDER, in his Official)
Capacity as Governor of the State of)
Michigan; JOHN C. AUSTIN,)
MICHELLE FECTEAU, LUPE RAMOS-)
MONTIGNY, PAMELA PUGH,)
KATHLEEN N. STRAUS, CASANDRA)
E. ULBRICH, EILEEN WEISER, and)
RICHARD ZEILE, in their official)
capacities as members of the Michigan)
Board of Education; BRIAN J.)
WHITSON, in his official capacity as)
Superintendent of Public Instruction for)
the State of Michigan; DAVID B.)
BEHEN, in his official capacity as)
Director of the Michigan Department of)
Technology, Management, and Budget;)
and NATASHA BAKER, in her official)
capacity as the State School)
Reform/Redesign Officer,)

Defendants.)

CLASS ACTION

No. 16-CV-13292

HON. STEPHEN J. MURPHY III

MAG. ANTHONY P. PATTI

**BRIEF OF KAPPA DELTA PI,
THE INTERNATIONAL
LITERACY ASSOCIATION,
AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR MULTI-
CULTURAL EDUCATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
1. The Fundamental Right to Literacy and <i>Rodriguez</i> 's "Identifiable Quantum"	4
2. The Contemporary Academic Literature Provides Strong and Judiciable Tools for Measuring the Education Necessary for Citizens to Meaningfully Engage in Various Constitutional Rights	7
3. Application of Flesch-Kincaid and the Lexile Framework Reveals an "Identifiable Quantum" of Education Necessary to Exercise Certain Constitutional Rights Meaningfully.....	10
A. Right to Speech and Press	11
B. Right to Participate in the Political Process	14
C. Other Impacted Constitutional Rights.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	11
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	18
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 384 (1954).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	19
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	14
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	12
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	11
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	17
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	16
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	20

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	14
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	11
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	15
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	18
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	15
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. 627.4145	8
M.C.L. 28.435	19
Other Authorities	
International Center for Leadership in Education, <i>Achieving Reading Proficiency for All</i> (2003).....	13
National Center for Education Statistics, Working Paper No. 2001-08, August 2001	9

National Commission on Excellence in Education, <i>A Nation at Risk: The Imperative for Educational Reform</i> (April 1983).....	7
Robert P. Strauss and Helen Lin, <i>The Readability of the US Federal Income Tax System: Some First Results</i> , IRS/SOI Advisory Panel, June 13, 2014	20
Willard R. Daggett, International Center for Leadership in Education, <i>Achieving Reading Proficiency for All</i> (2003)	20
William DuBay, <i>The Principles of Readability</i> (August 2004).....	8
World Literacy Foundation, <i>The Economic & Social Cost of Illiteracy: A Snapshot of Illiteracy in a Global Context</i> (September 2015).....	3
